
AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO 
to the 

CVAG REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
With the CITY of PALM SPRINGS and the COUNTY of RIVERSIDE 

NORTH INDIAN CANYON DRIVE WIDENING PROJECT 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO is made and entered into this 29"' day of April, 2019, by and among 
the County of Riverside (Lead Agency, Phase II), the City of Palm Springs (Lead Agency, Phase I) the 
City of Desert Hot Springs (Agency) and the Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG), a 
California joint powers authority. 

In September of 2016, CVAG's Executive Committee agreed to a Reimbursement Agreement with the 
City of Palm Springs and the County of Riverside for the North Indian Canyon Drive Widening Project. It 
was the agreement between CVAG and Lead Agencies that, of the total estimated cost of the Project, 
$3,000,000, CVAG shall pay the estimated Regional Share amount of $2,250,000 but not-to-exceed 
$3,000,000, and Local Agencies shall pay their proportional Local Share of project costs, as well as one 
hundred percent (100%) of all costs not eligible for reimbursement by CVAG. 

Amendment Number One Amended the SCOPE of the original Reimbursement Agreement to include a 
signalized intersection at Dillon Road and North Indian Canyon Drive, including transitions and turn lanes 
on all legs to Riverside County standards, and amended the cost estimate from $3 million to $4 million. 

This Amendment Number Two Amends the original Reimbursement Agreement to: 

1. Add the City of Desert Hot Springs as a local Agency, 
2. Revises the Cost Estimate from $4 million to $4,788,000, and 
3. Assigns individual cost share estimates for each of the local jurisdictions, comprising the 25% 

Local share. 
4. CVAG's Regional 75% cost share estimate increased to a not-to-exceed total of $3,591,000. 

Phase I 
	

Total 	CVAG (75%) PSP 	DHS 
	

COR 

18th to 19th 
	

$300,000 	$225,000 	$37,500 $37,500 
	

$0 

(Pave 2 Lanes) 

Phase II 

20th to Dillon 	$4,488,000 $3,366,000 $121,650 $204,875 $795,475 

Total 	$4,788,000 $3,591,000 $159,150 $242,375 $795,475 



COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION of GOVERNMENTS 

The parties hereto have caused this Amendment Number Two to be executed by their duly 
authorized representatives on the above-referenced date. 

ATTEST: 

By: 	  

City Manager  

AGENCY: 

CITY OF DESERT HOT SPRINGS 

By: 	  

Mayor 

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 

By: 	  
City Manager 

By: 

 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

By: 	  
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: 

 

 

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 

CVAG 

By: 	By: 
Tom Kirk 
	

Jeff Grubbe 
Executive Director 
	

CVAG Acting Chair 


